RESOLUTION 2009 - 348

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2010 GENERAL FUND, IN ORDER TO RECEIVE UNANTICIPATED REVENUE, AND AUTHORIZE ITS EXPENDITURE BY THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS.

WHEREAS, the County operating budget is annually prepared prior to knowing State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Elections grant monies which may be received by the General Fund; and

WHEREAS, St. Johns County, Florida, when preparing the budget for Fiscal Year 2010, did not anticipate receiving grant monies from the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Elections; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of State has approved \$23,426.08 for the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections, pursuant to the Federal Election Administration grant; and

WHEREAS, the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections needs recognition of such unanticipated revenues as current year revenues, in order to enable the appropriation of these funds for their intended purposes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida, that:

- 1. The above recitals are hereby adopted as legislative findings of fact.
- 2. The General Fund revenue and the St. Johns County Supervisor of Elections expenditure budgets shall be adjusted to account for unanticipated funds in the amount of \$23,426.08 reflected in the grant agreement from the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Elections for Fiscal Year 2010.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, State of Florida, this 1st day of December, 2009.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Bv:

Ron Sanchez, Chair

ATTEST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

RENDITION DATE

Deputy Clerk

062706.SOE Resolution

Certificate Regarding Matching Funds

I, Ron Sanchez, Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners of
St. Johns County, Florida, do hereby certify that the Board of County Commissioners will
provide matching funds for the Federal Election Activities grant in county FY 2009-2010 to the
Supervisor of Elections in an amount equal to at least 15% of the amount to be received from the
state, which for St. Johns County is \$3,513.91. I understand that if the Board fails to appropriate
the required matching funds, all funds received from the state for this grant during the 2009-2010
state fiscal year will be required to be returned to the Department of State.

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners

December 3, 2009

Date



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

RECEIPT AND USE OF HAVA FUNDS FOR FEDERAL ELECTION ADMINISTRATION ACTIVITIES

This agreement is between the State of Florida, Department of State, Division of Elections ("Department"), R.A. Gray Building, 500 South Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250, and The Honorable Penny Halyburton, Supervisor of Elections ("Supervisor") on behalf of St. Johns County, 4455 Avenue A, St. Augustine, Florida 32095-5200. This agreement is effective as of the date fully executed by the parties.

Governing Law

The Department is authorized pursuant to specific appropriation 3062 of the 2009-2010 General Appropriations Act (see section 6, chapter 2009-081, Laws of Florida), to disburse a total of \$2,000,000 from the Grants and Donations Trust Fund to the county supervisors of elections for the fiscal year 2009-2010 ("FY 2009-10 funds"). This appropriation is made available through section 251 of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA) and the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) 90.401, Help America Vote Act Requirements Payments (Attachment A) for improving the administration of federal elections.

II. Scope of Use and Restrictions

The FY 2009-10 funds are to be used for federal election administration activities as also further specified in **Attachment A.** The Supervisor must comply with all terms herein.

- The FY 2009-10 funds shall be used only as set forth in paragraph 1 of Attachment A and in a manner consistent with the provisions of HAVA. These funds shall be used to support election activities related only to federal elections (that is, elections in which a federal candidate is on the ballot). If any of these funds are used for an election in which a federal candidate is not on the ballot, the cost must be pro-rated for the portion of the expenditure that is allocable to a federal election. These funds shall not be used to support state or federal lobbying activities but this does not affect the right, or that of any other organization to petition Congress, or any other level of Government, through the use of other resources.
- Prior to receiving FY 2009-10 funds, the Supervisor must first submit in accordance with paragraph 2 of Attachment A: 1) A detailed plan for use of the funds, 2) Certification from the county governing body to provide matching funds, and 3) Certification form regarding debarment, suspension, ineligibility and voluntary exclusion lower tier covered transactions. Any change, modification or deviation from the activities or expenses set forth initially in the plan for use of the funds must be reviewed and approved by the Department prior to expenditure.

- The FY 2009-10 funds shall be placed in a separate interest bearing account and in accordance with accounting requirements as set forth in paragraphs 3 and 4 of Attachment A.
- The Supervisor shall report and account for expenditures in accordance with this agreement including paragraphs 5 and 6 of **Attachment A**.

III. Disbursement

The Department shall distribute to each eligible county supervisor of elections an amount equal to the funding level per voter multiplied by the number of active registered voters in the county for the 2008 General Election. The Department shall determine the funding level per voter in the state based on that information. The Supervisor shall receive a sum certain as outlined in **Attachment B**, incorporated by reference.

IV. Monitoring, Reporting, and Audits

The administration of resources awarded to the Supervisor is subject to monitoring, reporting and audits as described herein.

A. Monitoring and Reporting

In addition to reviews of audits conducted in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 (as revised) and the Florida Single Audit Act (section 215.97, Florida Statutes), the Department may provide additional monitoring including on-site visits by Department staff, limited scope audits as defined by OMB Circular A-133 (as revised), and/or other procedures permitted under federal and state law. The Supervisor shall comply and cooperate with any monitoring procedures/processes deemed appropriate by the Department.

The Department shall closely monitor the Supervisors' annual expenditure reports required by paragraph 5 of **Attachment A** to ensure that the Supervisors expend HAVA funds in accordance with approved plans and will require reimbursement for all expenditures not approved or otherwise authorized. Also, the Department shall ensure that Supervisors report the expenditures made with HAVA funds separately from expenditures made with county funds.

B. Audits

Part I: Federal Funds---This part is applicable if the Supervisor is a State or local government or a non-profit organization as defined in OMB Circular A-133 (as revised).

1. If the Supervisor expends \$500,000 (\$300,000 for fiscal years ending before December 31, 2003) or more in federal awards in its fiscal year, a single or program-

specific audit must be conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133 (as revised). This may be satisfied by an audit of the Supervisor of Elections conducted by the Auditor General in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 (as revised). In determining the federal awards expended in its fiscal year, the Supervisor shall consider all sources of federal awards. Attachment A indicates federal resources are being awarded under this Agreement. The determination of amounts of federal awards expended shall be in accordance with the guidelines established by OMB Circular A-133 (as revised). In connection with an audit under paragraph 1, the Supervisor shall fulfill the requirements relative to auditee responsibilities as provided in Subpart C of OMB Circular A-133 (as revised).

- 2. If the Supervisor expends less than \$500,000 (\$300,000 for fiscal years ending before December 31, 2003) in federal awards in its fiscal year, an audit pursuant to OMB Circular A-133 (as revised), is optional. If the Supervisor elects to have an audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB Circular A-133 (as revised), the cost of the audit must be paid from resources obtained from other than federal entities).
- 3. For additional guidance to state and federal monitoring and auditing requirements, refer to: http://election.dos.state.fl.us/hava/index.shtml and http://www.eac.gov.

Part II: State Funds--This part is applicable if the Supervisor is a nonstate entity as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes:

- 1. In the event that the Supervisor expends a \$500,000 or more of state financial assistance in any fiscal year (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), a state single or project-specific audit for such fiscal year must be conducted in accordance with the Florida Single Audit Act (Section 215.97, Florida Statutes; specifically as set forth in subsection (8)); applicable rules of the Department of Financial Services; and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General. This includes submission of a financial reporting package as defined by Section 215.97(2), Florida Statutes, and by the aforementioned Rules of the Auditor General. In determining the state financial assistance expended in its fiscal year, the Supervisor shall consider all sources of state financial assistance, including state financial assistance received from the Department, other state agencies, and other nonstate entities. State financial assistance does not include federal direct or pass-through awards and resources received by a nonstate entity for federal program matching requirements. As indicated in Attachment A, no state funds are being awarded under this agreement.
- 2. If the Supervisor expends less than \$500,000 in state financial assistance in its fiscal year (for fiscal years ending September 30, 2004 or thereafter), an audit conducted in

accordance with the provisions of Section 215.97, Florida Statutes, is optional. If the Supervisor elects to have an audit conducted, the cost of the audit must be paid from resources other than from State entities.

Part III: Other Audits

Federal funds. The Department may conduct a limited scope audit of federal funds as defined by OMB Circular A-133 (as revised) or other financial analysis or review of federal funds as permitted by federal law. In the event the Department determines that a limited scope audit or other type of audit of the Supervisor is appropriate, the Supervisor agrees to comply with any additional instructions provided by Department staff to the Supervisor regarding such audit. If the Department determines that federal funds received under this Agreement were used for any unauthorized purpose or that the Supervisor did not comply with this agreement or state or federal requirements for receipt, expenditure, or accounting, the Supervisor must return or repay these federal funds in an amount sufficient to ensure or obtain compliance, including expenses for any corrective or remedial action. Additionally, the Department may withhold funds, otherwise due, in an amount sufficient to cover any costs associated with the limited scope audit or financial review to determine or ensure compliance.

State funds. Pursuant to Section 215.97(8), Florida Statutes, the Department may conduct or arrange for audits of state funds that are in addition to audits conducted in accordance with the Florida Single Audit Act. In such an event, the Department must arrange for funding the full cost of such additional audits. As indicated in Attachment A, no state funds are being awarded under this agreement.

Federal or state funds. The Supervisor further agrees to comply and cooperate with any inspections, reviews, investigations, or audits deemed necessary by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) or Auditor General of federal or state funds.

Part IV: Report Submission

1. Copies of financial reporting packages for audits conducted by or on behalf of the Supervisor pursuant to PART I (Section IV.B of this agreement) and as required by section .320(d), OMB Circular A-133 (as revised), shall be submitted directly to each of the following:

Department of State Division of Elections R.A. Gray Building 500 S. Bronough Street, Ste 316 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250 Federal Audit Clearinghouse Bureau of the Census 1201 East 10th Street Jeffersonville, Indiana 47132 Other Federal agencies and passthrough entities in accordance with Sections .320 (e) and (f), OMB Circular A-133 (as revised). 2. Copies of reporting packages as described in section .320(c), OMB Circular A-133 (as revised) and any management letter issued by the auditor, shall be submitted to:

Department of State
Office of Inspector General
Clifton Building, Suite 320
2661 Executive Center Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

3. Copies of financial reporting packages for audits conducted by or on behalf of the Supervisor pursuant to PART II (Section IV.B. of this agreement) shall be submitted directly to each of the following:

Department of State
Office of Inspector General
Clifton Building, Suite 320
2661 Executive Center Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

Auditor General's Office Room 401, Pepper Building 111 West Madison Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1450

4. Copies of reports or the management letter required by PART III of this agreement shall be submitted by or on behalf of the Supervisor <u>directly</u> to:

Department of State
Office of Inspector General
Clifton Building, Suite 320
2661 Executive Center Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

5. Any reports, management letter, or other information required to be submitted to the Department of State pursuant to this agreement shall be submitted timely in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 (as revised), the Florida Single Audit Act, and Chapters 10.550 (local governmental entities) or 10.650 (nonprofit and for-profit organizations), Rules of the Auditor General, as applicable. When submitting financial reporting packages to the Department for audits conducted in accordance with the aforementioned circular or Rules of the Auditor General, the Supervisor shall include within the accompanying correspondence the date the reporting package was delivered to the Supervisor.

V. Record Retention

The Supervisor shall keep and maintain accurate records (e.g., invoices, receipts, audiovisual clips and recordings, actual or reproduction of products or services produced or obtained, graphic templates and other documentation) sufficient to identify whether expenditures are authorized, to support financial reporting, and to conduct audits as may be required or requested. All expenditures must be supported by accurate and detailed documentation sufficient to determine how and whether the FY

2009-10 funds were used solely for purposes authorized under this agreement. For example, expenditures for publications, radio promotions or televised announcements should include detailed invoices, receipts, itemized statements, actual publication or audio or audiovisual clip, recordings or transcripts. Expenditures for training materials, voter guide, or sample ballots or any other authorized product or service must be documented with detailed invoices, receipts, itemized statements and an actual or copy of the template for and the actual product or service provided or produced.

The Supervisor shall retain sufficient records demonstrating its compliance with the terms of this agreement for a period of five years from the date an audit report is issued, and shall allow the Department or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General access to such records upon request. The Supervisor shall ensure that audit working papers are made available to the Department or its designee, CFO, or Auditor General upon request for a period of five years from the date the audit report is issued, unless extended in writing by the Department.

Failure to provide adequate documentation shall result in a request to return to the Department FY 2009-10 funds as pertains to those expenses.

VI. Entirety of the Agreement

All terms and conditions of this agreement are fully set forth in this document and attachments incorporated by reference and shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida regardless of any conflict of laws provisions. In any proceeding or action brought under this section, the parties agree that the prevailing party will be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees from the other party. The parties agree that proper venue will be in Leon County, Florida.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their undersigned officials as duly authorized.

County Supervisor of Elections:	Department of State, Division of Elections:
By: Jenny & Colypust	By:
PENNY HALYBURTON SupERVICOR of	
Printed name and title Elections	Printed name and title
Erika E. Ward	
Witness	Witness
11/9/09	
Date	Date

Federal Program: Federal Help America Vote Act—Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) § 90.401 Help America Vote Act Requirements Payments

Compliance requirements applicable to the federal resources awarded under this agreement are as follows:

- 1. The Supervisor may only use the FY 2009-2010 Funds (amount specified in Attachment B) for one or more of the following federal election administration activities:
 - Voter education;
 - Poll worker training;
 - Revisions to the statewide poll worker curriculum;
 - Standardizing election results reporting; or
 - Other federal election administration activities, as approved by the Department

These are the acceptable uses for the funds under the categories listed above:

- Mailing or publishing sample ballots which must include additional information on voting procedures, voting rights or voting technology;
- Voter information cards which must include additional voter education information on voting procedures, voting rights or voting technology;
- Advertising or publications outlining voting procedures, voting rights or voting technology;
- Voting System demonstrations;
- Poll worker *training* stipends;
- Training materials for poll workers; or
- Voter guides which must include voter education information concerning voting procedures, voting rights, or voting technology but shall not contain elected officials' contact information other than the supervisor's contact information.
- 2. Prior to receipt of FY 2009-2010 funds under this Agreement, the Supervisor must submit to the Department:
 - A detailed description of the Supervisor's plan to use the funds for federal election administration activities and include the source of funds (federal, county matching funds and other county funds (local) being used for each federal election activity set forth in the plan.
 - A written certification from the county governing body (e.g. Board of County Commissioners) that the county will provide matching funds in the amount of 15%. If the county governing body fails to appropriate the matching funds, the Supervisor must return or repay to the State the portion of the funds for which the matching funds applied.
 - A completed ED Form GCAS-009 (6/88), entitled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions".

The form is attached hereto as **Attachment A-1**. [Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 45 CFR 1183.35, prohibits the disbursement of federal funds to the intended recipient of such funds or to any sub-recipient thereunder unless such recipient and each sub-recipient, if any, certify that they are not excluded or disqualified from receiving federal funds by any federal department or agency.]

- 3. The Supervisor must establish and maintain the FY 2009-2010 funds in an interest bearing account. The Supervisor must segregate funds for federal election administration activities and required county matching dollars in a separate account established for such funds. Any funds remaining at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the account to be used for the same purposes for subsequent years or until such funds are expended.
- 4. The Supervisor shall maintain separate accounting records for each of the funding sources identified under its plan submitted pursuant to paragraph #2.
- 5. The Supervisor shall submit a written financial report to the Department:
 - On or before December 31, 2009 all actual expenditures from the date of receipt through September 30, 2009. The report must include documentation (such as appropriation statement, committee meeting minutes approving appropriation, or account statement) that the county governing body appropriated matching funds as certified under paragraph 2. Failure to appropriate the matching funds must be reported.
 - On or before each and every December 31 after 2009, all actual expenditures for preceding period of October 1 through September 30, and the amount of FY 2009-2010 funds unspent as of June 30 of the year being reported. Such annual reporting is required until such funds are fully expended.

Each financial report shall include documentation including but not limited to billing or itemized receipts in support of the expenditures for the services or products used to promote voter education, voting rights or voting technology. For example, the report must include a copy of or the actual product or publication and indicate how many individual items were produced or printed. For services, the report must include a copy of or the actual newspaper article, audio recording, or video clip and/or template or transcript thereof, and indicate how many times it was published, aired, or accessed, or include a copy of the graphics template and content layout for a special created webpage.

6. Copies of any reports or other submissions required by paragraphs 2 and 5 of this Attachment shall be submitted by or on behalf of the Supervisor directly to: Department of State, Division of Elections, R.A. Gray Building, 500 S. Bronough Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250.

State Resources Awarded to the Supervisor Under this Agreement Consist of the Following: N/A

Matching Resources for Federal Programs: N/A

Subject to section 215.97, Florida Statutes (Florida Single Audit Act): N/A

Compliance requirements applicable to state resources awarded pursuant to this Agreement are as follows: N/A

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION LOWER TIER COVERED TRANSACTIONS

This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, 45 CFR 1183.35, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were published as Part VII of the May 26, 1988 Federal Register (pages 19160-19211). Copies of the regulations may be obtained by contacting the person to which this proposal is submitted.

(BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION, READ INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE)

- (1) The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any federal department or agency.
- (2) Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Penny Halyburton Supervisor of Elections,	St. Johns County
Name and Title of Authorized Representative	
Tenny & Colydust	11-09-09
Signature //	Date

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- 3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion-Lower Tier Covered Transactions," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List (Telephone Number).
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 5 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntary excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FY 2009-10

COUNTY	2008 GENERAL ELECTION REGISTERED VOTERS	FI	EDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FUNDING PER COUNTY		COUNTY MATCHING FUNDS 15%
Alachua	154,706	\$	27,509.07	\$	4,126.36
Baker	14,172		2,520.00	\$	378.00
Bay	110,739		19,691.07	\$	2,953.66
Bradford	15,732		2,797.39	\$	419.61
Brevard	351,488		62,499.90	\$	9,374.98
Broward	1,008,656		179,354.34	\$	26,903.15
Calhoun	8,622		1,533.12	\$	229.97
Charlotte	118,837	\$	21,131.02	\$	3,169.65
Citrus	102,742		18,269.09	\$	2,740.36
Clay	120,656	_	21,454.47	\$	3,218.17
Collier	203,075	\$	36,109.82	\$	5,416.47
Columbia	38,272	\$	6,805.34	\$	1,020.80
DeSoto	15,613		2,776.23	\$	416.43
Dixie	10,775	_	1,915.96	\$	287.39
Duval	536,588		95,413.49	\$	14,312.02
Escambia	195,193		34,708.28	\$	5,206.24
Flagler	60,079	-	10,682.96	\$	1,602.44
Franklin	7,722		1,373.09	\$	205.96
Gadsden	30,128	_	5,357.22	\$	803.58
Gilchrist	10,721		1,906.36	\$	285.95
Glades	6,584		1,170.74	\$	175.61
Gulf	9,123		1,622.21	\$	243.33
Hamilton	7,688	_	1,367.04	\$	205.06
Hardee	11,802		2,098.57	\$	314.79
Hendry	16,936	-	3,011.48	\$	451.72
Hernando	123,013		21,873.58	\$	3,281.04
Highlands	66,092		11,752.16	\$	1,762.82
Hillsborough	701,464		124,730.94	\$	18,709.64
Holmes	11,513		2,047.19	\$	307.08
Indian River	90,053		16,012.79	\$	2,401.92
Jackson	28,128		5,001.59	\$	750.24
Jefferson	10,310		1,833.27	\$	274.99
Lafayette	4,469		794.66	\$	119.20
Lake	188,702		33,554.08	\$	5,033.11
	320,512		56,991.90	\$	8,548.78
Lee	174,544		31,036.57	\$	4,655.49
	25,924		4,609.68	\$	691.45
Levy	4,304		765.32	\$	114.80
Liberty	12,278		2,183.21	\$	327.48
Madison	206,211	_	36,667.44	_	5,500.12
Manatee	50,136		8,914.94	+	1,337.24
Monroe Marion	214,722		38,180.83		5,727.12

DEPARTMENT OF STATE DIVISION OF ELECTIONS FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FY 2009-10

COUNTY	2008 GENERAL ELECTION REGISTERED VOTERS	FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FUNDING PER COUNTY	COUNTY MATCHING FUNDS 15%
		47.000.00	\$ 2,698.03
Martin	101,155		
Miami-Dade	1,243,315		
Nassau	47,501	\$ 8,446.40	<u> </u>
Okaloosa	129,373		\$ 3,450.67
Okeechobee	18,859		\$ 503.01
Orange	604,243		\$ 16,116.54
Osceola	136,544	\$ 24,279.60	\$ 3,641.94
Palm Beach	831,423		\$ 22,175.94
Pasco	294,431	\$ 52,354.30	\$ 7,853.14
Pinellas	643,423		\$ 17,161.56
Polk	332,015		\$ 8,855.60
Putnam	46,432		\$ 1,238.45
St. Johns	131,744		\$ 3,513.91
St. Lucie	157,676	\$ 28,037.19	\$ 4,205.58
Santa Rosa	107,253		\$ 2,860.68
Sarasota	260,618	\$ 46,341.84	\$ 6,951.28
Seminole	259,336	\$ 46,113.88	\$ 6,917.08
Sumter	59,913	\$ 10,653.44	\$ 1,598.02
Suwannee	24,791	\$ 4,408.22	\$ 661.23
Taylor	13,088	\$ 2,327.25	\$ 349.09
Union	7,273	\$ 1,293.25	\$ 193.99
Volusia	326,854	\$ 58,119.60	\$ 8,717.94
Wakulla	18,565	\$ 3,301.14	\$ 495.17
Walton	36,847		\$ 982.79
Washington	15,938		\$ 425.10
TOTAL	11,247,634	\$ 2,000,000.00	\$ 300,000.00

FY 2009-10 APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES

\$2,000,000

2008 General Election - Total number of registered voters in the state

11,247,634

FUNDING LEVEL PER INDIVIDUAL VOTER

\$0.1778

(Based on FY 2009-10 appropriation for Federal Election Activities divided by the total number of registered voters in the state for the 2008 General Election.)

Funds will be held in an interest bearing account until disbursed or expended.

Federal Election Activities Plan COUNTY NAME St. JohnS State Fiscal Year 2009-2010

education printed documents & transcripts of audio and video recordings or clips.

Please provide SAMPLES of all voter

	NING	S		-	Interest		-				-																											
PRIOR YEAR	POLL WORKER TRAINING	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	Funds																		1									1		ľ	1			
4	POLL W	ROL	Federal	HAVA	Funds																		##															
	NO	DS		-	Interest			1											-																			
PRIOR YEAR	VOTER EDUCATION	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	Funds			31.0			16																											
	LOV	ROI	Federal	HAVA	Funds													1						_														
	CTIVITIES	SOI			Interest																				-								· · · · · ·					
DEIOE VEAR	FINOLUE CONTRACTOR ACTIVITIES	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	Funds																																	
	CEDEBAL	reperat	Foderal	4/47	Finds																4																	
		ES FUNDS			Interest	IIIO ICAL																																
		ION ACTIVIT	1		County	colin																				-												
		ERAL ELECT	F	County	Matching	Luilus			-																	25/24												
		EV 09-10 FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FU		Federal	HAVA -	runds							•													33 42608												
	NOTE: Put an X in all funding		of topics that apply to each activity.			Activities and Descriptions		Poll Worker Iraining Stipends: Fay poll	Morkers to their time to attend training	classes	Dell Morker Training Materials. Print tests	and handouts for noll worker training classes.	Examples of handouts may include the	following. Additional topics may be added	below.	* Duties of the poll worker	* Procedures to follow on election day	* Disability and sensitivity training		Mailing or Publishing Sample Ballots:	Mail and/or publish sample ballots in local	newspapers which include additional voter	education information on voting procedures,	voting rights or voting technology. Examples	may include the following: Additional topics	may be added below.	* Time down animal animal animal	* Voting locations and hours of operation	* Absentee voting deadline	* Early voting information	Lary voting incommence		Voting System Demonstrations: ist what	finds will be spent on:	* Mock ballots	*	4	

Please provide SAMPLES of all voter education printed documents & transcripts of audio and video recordings or clips.

Federal Election Activities Plan COUNTY NAME St. Johns State Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Funds will be held in an interest bearing account until disbursed or expended.

YEAR	ER TRAINING	ROLL OVER FUNDS	nty	Matching Interest									14																				
PRIOR YEAR	POLL WORKER TRAINING	ROLL OVE		=	Luilds												12					The state of the s											No. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
		DS	-	4	Interest																												
PRIOR YEAR	VOTER EDUCATION	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	rungs																												-
	<u> </u>	RC	Federal	HAVA	Funds																												-
	CTIVITIES	NDS			Interest						-																						-
O V O C I O C	PRIOR TEAN	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	Funds																												-
	EEDEDAI	reperat	Federal	HAVA	Funds																												
		ES FUNDS			Interest																												_
		ION ACTIVIT	Other	County	Funds														_														
		EY 09-10 FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES FU	County	Matching	Funds																												
		FY 09-40 FET	Federal	HAVA	Funds																												
	NOTE: Put an X in all funding	boxes that apply and in all boxes	of topics that apply to each activity.		Activities and Descriptions	Voter Guide: Print voter guides which must	include information concerning voting	procedures, voting rights or voting	technology, but shall not contain elected	officials' contact information other than the	supervisor's contact information. Examples	of information in the voter guide may include	the following: Additional topics may be	added below.	* How to register to vote	* Where to obtain voter registration	applications	* How to register by mail	* How to update voter registration	information	* Dates for upcoming elections	* Registration deadlines for the next primary	and general election	* How to obtain, vote and return an absentee	ballot	* Voter's Rights and Responsibilities	* Polling place information including the	hours that polls are open	* What to bring to the polls including a list of	acceptable ID's	* What to expect at the polls	* Instructions on the county's voting system	

Please provide SAMPLES of all voter education printed documents & transcripts of audio and video recordings or clips.

Federal Election Activities Plan COUNTY NAME St. Johns State Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Funds will be held in an interest bearing account until disbursed or expended.

GNI	S	,	Interest														1.34														¥ :: 27					
PRIOR YEAR	ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching									200	A Contract of																							
g 3	rock Rou	Federal	HAVA	Spile			- 4.7													2 J*		* 1														
	SO		tagrata	101011																																
PRIOR YEAR	VOTER EDUCATION ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	enun																																
[]	ROL	Federal	HAVA	Funds																																
	CTIVITIES IDS			Interest																																
PRIOR YEAR	FEDERAL ELECTION ACTIVITIES ROLL OVER FUNDS	County	Matching	Funds																																
	FEDERAL ROI	Federal	HAVA	Funds																																
	ES FUNDS			Interest																																
	IN ACTIVITI	Other	County	Funds																																
	CY OR 40 EEDEBAT ELECTION ACTIVITIES FU	County	Matching	Funds																																
	7 pp 40 FED	Foderal	HAVA	Funds				•																						-		-10				
NOTE: Put an X in all funding	(es	of topics that apply to each activity.	- 33	Activities and Descriptions	Advertising or Publications: Examples are	Print, Radio or Television Advertising to	Voters (Includes Banners, Billboards &	Public Transportation). Advertisements must	include voter education information on voting	procedures, voting rights or voting	technology. Voter education topics may	include the following: Additional topics may	be added below.	* Voter registration information	* Acceptable forms of ID needed at the	polling place	* Absentee ballot information	* Voter's Rights and Responsibilities	* Election day voting procedures	* Precinct locations	* Early voting information		Voter Information Cards: Print voter	information cards which include additional	voter education information on voting	procedures, voting rights or voting	technology. Examples may include the	following: Additional items may be added	below.	* Information on how to update voter	registration information	* Information on what to bring to the polls	including a list of acceptable ID's	* Absentee ballot information	* Early voting information	